cvmnova

CS 30056 - 45 RUE GASTON DE FLOTTE
13012 MARSEILLE CEDEX 12 (FRANCE)
TEL 33.(0).4.91.87.51.20 - FAX.33.(0).4.91.93.86.89)
www.gymnova.com - info@gymnova.com

AssemaLy INSTRUCTIONS

NM40i-GB

20/02/09

M’2009

CARPET ReeL TROLLEYS

6669C -
6672D

6670D

o
=
A=)
(O]
<
o
S
(O]
>
O

Warning:
This equipment should be installed by a qualified individual.
Using this equipment for purposes other than those originally intended is prohibited.

Do not use this equipment as a bench.

Recommendations:

As set out in French Standard NF $52-400 the following is recommended:
keep these instructions for subsequent reference (inspection, maintenance, etc.).
periodically carry out predictive maintenance.

depending on how much it is used have the equipment serviced yearly or every few years.

Pack list:
Pack 6669/40 6670/40 6672/40 Pg’ig% %gs No. of
Ref Reel 5m Reel 4 m Reel2m M'2009 Packages
6669C 1 - - 1 2
Carpet Reel Trolley 5 m
6670D B 1 B 1 2
Carpet Reel Trolley 4 m
6672D B B 1 1 2
Carpet Reel Trolley 2 m
Volume (m?) 01485 0.1234 0.0704 0.378
Weight (kg) 43 37 24 27
Dimensions (mm) 5800 x 160 x 160 | 4820 x 160 x 160 | 2750 x 160 x 160 | 1000 x 700 x 540

Quantities required:

Exercise floor carpet (ref.: 6380 & 6390): 2x 5 m reel trolleys (ref.: 6669C) and 1x 4 m reel trolley (ref.: 6670D)

Rhythmic gymnastics carpet (ref.: 6655 & 6656): 3x 4 m reel trolleys (ref.: 6670D) and 1x 2 m reel trolley (ref.: 6672D)

Constantly aiming to improve our products, we reserve the right to make changes to the equipment and dimensions without further discussion.




I.  Assembling the reel trolley (two persons recommended):

Note: prepare a clean area for assembling the reel trolley.

1 - Fit each end of the reel (7) to the machined shaft (22) of the uprights (2) & (3). The 3™ castor wheel (16) of the
uprights (2) & (3) must point inwards (see Fig. 1 & 2).

2 - Tighten the screws (9) and (1) to fix the assembly (see Fig. 1 & 2).

Figure 2

Figure 1

Il. Using the reel trolley (two persons recommended):

1 - To roll up the different widths of carpet, start with the widths at the edge of the exercise floor.

2 - Position the reel trolley parallel to the end of the width and centred. Fold back the other end of the width opposite
the reel trolley, then pull it close to the reel trolley as shown in Figure 3.

3 - Raise all the clips (6) on the reel (7) as shown in Figure 4.

4 - Place and hold the end of the carpet against the clips (6] (see Fig. 4 & 5). This means that the carpet will be rolled
up with the pile facing in. Centre the carpet (symmetrically in relation to the end clips (6)) on the reel (7)

5 - When the carpet is in position, push back each clip (6) to secure the start of the carpet.

Figure 3

reel trolley in position
(centred and parallel to
the edge of the carpet)

Figure 5

“Sh

carpet width

end of the carpet
against the clips (6)

Figure 4

NM40i - Pag_;e 6




Figure 6

holding and guiding
the second upright

handle

Figure 7

6 - Start rolling by turning the hand-wheel (4). The second person must guide the second upright (3) to keep the carpet
correctly rolled and straight (see Fig. 6).

7 - Ifthe carpet goes out of line and starts to form a cone, use the handle to push or pull the upright (2) in the direction
indicated by the arrows (see Fig. 7 or 8).

8 - When the carpet has been rolled up, secure with three hook-and-loop strips (18) (at each end and in the middle).

lil.  Maintenance:
1 - Regular cleaning of the apparatus will make it easier to spot any problemsi(distortion, breakage or corrosion).
2 - Before each use, make a thorough check on good condition and correct operation of wear parts and safety elements:
- check the condition and operation of the clips (6) and castor wheels (16).
- check the tightness of fit of the following items: the clips (6) on the reel (7), the machined shaft (22)
of the uprights (2) & (3) on the reel (7), the hand-wheel (4) and the stop ring (5) on the machined shaft (22),
the castor wheels (16) on the uprights (2) & (3).
3 - Important:
- If a problem is found or suspected, do not use the equipment until it has been checked by a technician.
- Any damaged or distorted component should be replaced as quickly as possible.

IX. Storage:
Always store the equipment away from humidity and heat.

NM40i - Pag_;e 7




@ NOT SHOWN

26 | - - - -

25 | - - - -
23 | - - - -
24 | 2 - - -
23 | 4 - - -
23 | 1 |Complete machined shaft - -

21 1 |Plain bearing QPAC343020 |each
20 | 1 |External tooth lock washer dia. 8 x14 | VREE08140Z |each

19 | 6 [CapnutHM8 galvanised steel VEBRO8000Z |each

18 |6 15118“ Fr;nm double-sided hook-and-loop| 6670/76 |set of 3 straps

17 | 6 |Ribbed end cap 80x40 black QEPA8040NO |each

16 | 6 [Swivel castor wheel 0125 M'99 QROU125ZLD |each

15 | 6 |LocknutHMI2 VEHF12000Z |for castor wheels
1| 2 Screw H M12 x 70 threaded part VH0012070Z |[for castor wheels

galvanised

13 | 3 |[Spacer017.2x2 - Length: 35 - -

12 | 1 [Painted upright + 2 bases - -

n 2 |Locknut H M8 galvanised steel VEHF08000Z |each

10 | 1 [Screw H M8 x 80 galvanised steel | VH0008080Z |hand-wheel/shaft
9 1 |Screw H M8 x 60 galvanised steel | VHO008060Z [shaft/reel

8 1 |Screw H M8 x 50 galvanised steel | VH0008050Z- [stop ring/shaft

7 1 |Reel 2.40 m painted - -

6 - |Clip for reel 6670/60 |each

5 1 |Stop ring M'09 - -

4 1 |Hand-wheel for reel trolley M'07 - -

3 1 |Upright with stop ring M'09 6670/92  |service kit

2 1 |Upright with hand-wheel M'09 6670/91  |service kit

1 1 |Reel - Length: 5m 6669/40 |+ clips + screws
1 1 |Reel-Length: 4 m 6670/40 |+ clips + screws
1 1 |Reel-Length: 2 m 6672/40 |+ clips + screws

ITEM | QTY DESCRIPTION REFERENCE REMARKS

CARPET ReeL TROLLEYS
M’2009

To order spare parts, please provide the description, reference and delivery date of the

entire apparatus.

Constantly aiming to improve our products, we reserve the right to make changes to the equipment and
dimensions without further discussion.
This document is the property of Gymnova. It is confidential and must not be reproduced.




